SIS 2002,

JARRA

A&S DRINKS SUPPLIES LIMITED 15/06/2012 #364
(IN LIQUIDATION) COMPANIES HOUSE

{“the Company™)

FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO SECTION 146 OF THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986 AND RULE 4.125 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 {AS AMENDED)

13 JUNE 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information
purposes The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or In part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information
purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Louise Brnittain was appointed as Liquidator of A&S Drinks Supplies Limited on 4 February 2009

All icensed Inseolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Louise Brittain
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA




CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION 3
2. LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION 6
4. CREDITORS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS 8
5. LIQUIDATOR'S TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES 9
6 LIQUIDATOR'S RELEASE 10
7  DISCLAIMER 1
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2 Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account Summary for the period 4 February

2009 to 31 May 2012

3 Liguidator's Time Costs breakdown for the penod of 4 February 2009 to 31 July 2009
as received from Baker Tilly

4, Time Costs for the period of 1 August 2009 to 31 May 2012

5. Notice of a Meeting of Creditors

6. Liquidator's Resolution

7 Proxy Form

8. Proof of Debt Form




Abbreviations

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act”
“Baker Tilly"

"‘Company”
“Director”
‘Deloitte”

“Estate”
“HMCE
“HMRC”

“Liquidator”

“Moon Beever”

“Provisional Liguidator”

“‘RBS”

“Rules”

“Shareholder”

“SIA"

“Trading Premises”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 25

Farnngdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

A&S Drinks Suppiles Limited
Al Bedran
Deloitte LLP

The Liguidation Estate
Her Majesty's Customs & Excise
Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs

Louise Mary Brittain

Mecon Beever LLP, 24-25 Bloomsbury Square, London
WC1A 2PL

Louise Mary Brittain

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, 36 St Andrew Square,
Edinburgh, EH2 2YB

The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Nassim Bedran
SIA Group UK Limited, Regal House, The Hyde
Business Park, Brighton, Sussex BN2 4JE

100 Church Street, Brighton, BN1 1UJ




1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION
Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with Section 146 of the Act and Rule 4 125 of
the Rules to provide creditors with a summary of the Liquidator's administration of the
winding up of the Company

The Liguidator has concluded her administration of the Liguidation including the realisation
of all avallable assets and completion of her investigations into the Company's affars
Accordingly, a final meehng of creditors will be convened to be held on Thursday 2 August
July 2012 at 16 00pm at Deloitte LLP, Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR
for the purpose of passing a resolution for the Liquidator's release from office

Formal notice of the meeting of creditors 1s attached at Appendix 5 together with the
Liquidator's Resolutions form at Appendix 6 and a proxy form at Appendix 7 A proof of
debt form s also attached at Appendix 8

Your attendance at the meeting 1s not required unless you wish to be present If you do not
wish to attend, please complete and return the enclosed Liquidator's Resolutions form,
proxy form and proof of debt form setting out your voting directions and clam by no later
than 12 noon on Wednesday 1 August 2012 to ensure that your vote 1s accounted for at
the meeting Please note that you are only entitled to vote if you have submitted a proof of
debt which has not been wholly rejected

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the Liquidator's appointment

Louise Bnttain was appointed as Provisional Liquidator of the Company on 4 February
2009 upon the application of HMRC The Provisional Liqurdation appointment followed the
presentation, on the same date, of a petition for the winding up of the Company as a result
of non payment of VAT, Excise and Duty totalling £448,127 00

Following the Provisional Liguidation of the Company, Louise Brittain was subsequently
appointed as Liguidator of the Company by order of the Secretary of State with effect from
10 June 2009

At the date of appointment, the Liquidator was a partner at Baker Tilly but resigned from
this position with effect from 31 July 2009 and became a partner at Deloitte on 1 August
2008 The Liquidator retained this case on the request of HMRC in their capacity as the
principal creditor of the Company

Initial Creditors Meeting

The Liguidator did not convene an initial creditors’ meeting for the purpose of appointing a
Iquidation committee and fixing the basis of her remuneration upon appointment due to the
uncertainty concerning the value of recoverable assets

In accordance with Section 141 of the Act, In the circumstance where the Liquidator does
not convene a meeting of creditors on appointment, the creditors may requisition a
creditors meeting No crediters’ meeting was requisitioned by the creditors




1.4

EC Regulations

Council Reguiation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation




21

2.2

23

24

LIGUIDATOR’S FINAL RECE!PTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is the Liquidator's final receipts and payments account for the
period of 4 February 2009 to 31 May 2012

The receipts and payment account has been reconciled to the Insolvency Services bank
account operated by the Liquidator on behalf of the Company

Receipts

A sum of £21,016 19 was remitted to the Estate comprising the balance of funds held on
the Company's pre-appointment bank account

No further assets have been realised by the Estate

There are no further realsations foreseen

Payments
Payments 1ssued from the Estate total £20,240 82

Moon Beever incurred fees and disbursements of £22,537 24 plus VAT n assisting the
Liquidator in the investigations conducted into the Company affarrs, advising on the merit of
any potential misfeasance claims against the Company director and shareholder as weli as
Issuing legal proceedings in refation to these claims of which a sum of £22,531 24 has
already been paid from the Estate The remainder of £6 due to be paid from the balance
held on account after payment of the final administrative costs and from any final VAT
recelvabie in the Estate

The funds remitted to the Estate from the Company’s pre-appointment bank account were
subject to a Secretary of State fee deduction of 17% of gross realisations, as 1s a statutory
requirement In the operation of Insolvency Service bank accounts Accordingly, a total
sum of £3,232 75 was deducted

The Official Receiver's remuneration of £1,470 00 has also been paid m full Al further
payments issued by the Liquidator relate to administrative charges and statutory expenses
which are self explanatory

The costs incurred by the pettioning creditor in applying for the winding up of the Company
have been waived

The balance of funds held by the Liquidation Estate of £801 24 will be utiised In the
settlement of the Liquidator’s final administrative costs in finalising the Liquidation matters,
including the storage of books, convening of a final meeting and bank charges

VAT Receivable

The net value of VAT paid in relation to the Liquidator's expenses totals £2,044 21 and the
Liguidator will submut a VAT reclaim to HMRC in this amount prior to case closure The
funds will be utihsed in the settlement of Moon Beever fees and disbursements incurred but
not yet patd as detailled above at 2 3




31

3.2

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION

Initial actions upon appointment

The Company traded as a purchaser and seller of alcohol from a bonded warehouse
authorised by HMCE (the statutory predecessor to HMRC) to receive and despatch alcohol
overseas under excise duty-suspended arrangements The business traded from leased
premises located at 100 Church Street, Bnighton, BN1 1UJ

Upon appointment as Provisional Liguidator, applications for Freezing Orders against the
assets of the sole Company director, Mr All Bedran, and the Company shareholder Mr
Nassim Bedran (who also acted in the capacity of shadow director), were brought to the
High Court of Justice The Freezing Orders were granted on 4 February 2009

On 5 February 2009, the Provisional Liquidator attended the Company's trading premises,
registered offices and a number of residential addresses found to be registered in Mr Ali's
and Mr Nassim Bedran's names The Provisional Liquidation Order and Freezing Orders
were served upen both parties at the trading premises and the implications of both orders
were clearly explained

The Provisional Liquidator seized four boxes of Company books and records from the
Company’s trading premises and registered office which were reviewed by the Liquidator's
staff in conjunction with the Liguidator's investigations into the Company’s affairs

The Liquidator immediately arranged interviews with Mr All Bedran and Mr Nassim Bedran
in addition to the Company Secretary, Mr Mohammed Bedran, concerning the Company's
historical and current business activities and the conduct of the directors, shadow directors
and any person in a position to control the Company's affairs in order to identify initial
areas for investigation and any potential claims availlable to the Estate

Assets

The Liguidator's investigations concluded that the only known asset of the Company
avallable for realisation by the Estate compnsed cash held in the Company's pre-
appointment bank account in the sum of £21,016 18

On appointment, these monies were collected by Moon Beever, the solicitors instructed in
this matter, and were held in a trust account to the Liquidator's order

On 3 August 2011, the Liquidator wrote to Moon Beever requesting that the monies held
on trust on her behalf be released In full to the Liquidation Estate The funds were remitted
to the liquidation bank account on 24 August 2011 and have been fully utlised in payment
of the administration costs of the Liquidation

No further realisations have been achieved given that the only other potentia! assets
avallable to the Estate related to claims against the sole Company director and the
shareholder, the pursuance of which was ceased when it became apparent that formal
proceedings would not be commercial to the Estate Further detalls of these claims and the
reasons for which they were not brought are provided below at section 3 3




3.3

Investigations and Legal Proceedings against Company Directors

The pre-appointment investigations conducted by HMRC in respect of the Company’'s
trading activities, together with the Liguidator's mitial investigations into the Company’s
affarrs indicated that the Company may potentially have been involved alcohol diversion
fraud and carousel fraud This alleged fraudulent activity occurred to avoid payment of
duty on consignments of alcohol by allegedly diverting shipments supposedly delivered to
bonded warehouses in France to vanous UK locations in order as to avoid payment of duty
and thereby defrauding the Crown

HMRC were able to identify in excess of thirty consignments supposedly transported via a
French bonded warehouse to French cash and carrnes by the Company which were not
subsequently received at therr stated destination A thorough review of the Company's
documentation by the Liquidator confirmed evidence of missing traders

The VAT and duty assessments of HMRC arose as a direct result of the fraudulent activity
of the Company

Given the lack of funds avallable to the Estate on appointment, HMRC agreed to loan
funds in the amount of £50,000 00 to the Liquidator, by way of formal loan agreement, to
fund the Liquidator's investigations The funds lcaned were utiised in undertaking the
investigational work and commencement of htigation proceedings

Given the evidence gathered against the Company, its Director and its Shareholder
following appointment on 4 February 2009, the Liquidator immediately instructed Moon
Beever to commence legal proceedings against both Mr Al Bedran and Mr Nassim Bedran
for fraudulent breach of their statutery duties

Freezing orders were granted by the High Court of Justice on 4 February 2009 to protect
assets from dissipation or removal by either party prior to this matter proceeding to tnal and
Jjudgement being 1ssued

However, the legal proceadings commenced by the Liguidator were stayed on 20 January
2011, for reason that neither of the Defendants, Mr Ali Bedran and Mr Nassim Bedram,
possessed assets worth in excess of £1,000 00 and, as such, any further htigation against
either party would be detrnmental to the interests of the creditors as a whole

Consequently, the Freezing Orders 1ssued on 4 February 2009 were discharged on 24
January 2011 Since no assets were realised in relation to the claims, the Liguidator 1s not
In a position to repay the loan provided by HMRC to the Liquidator




4.1

42

43

431

CREDITORS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditors

RBS held a charge of deposit over the Company's assets in the sum of £25,000 00, which
was created on 11 Apnl 2006 and registered on 13 April 2006

The charge of deposit held by RBS was discharged in full on 24 October 2009
Preferential Creditors

There are ne preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured creditors’ claims total £386,384 00 of which the main creditor 1s HMRC with
a total claim of £381,402 00

The funds availlable to the Estate upon realisation of the available assets were insufficient
to pay a dividend to this class of creditor

Prescribed Part

There were nsufficient funds avarable to make any payment to creditors pursuant to
sechon 176A of the Act




51

5.2

54

LIQUIDATOR’'S TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES
Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liguidater's Remuneration has not yet been fixed and given that no further
recoveries are anticipated, | do not propose requesting the basis to be fixed Accordingly,
the Liquidator has not drawn any remuneration in this matter and her time costs and
disbursements have been wntten off in full

Time Costs and Remuneration

Appendices 3 and 4 show the time costs incurred dunng the periods of 4 February 2009 to
31 July 2009 (Baker Tilly) and 1 August 2009 to 31 May 2012 (Deloitte) of this report
categorised into varnious tasks The time attnbuted to each task can be explained as
follows

« Administration and planning inciudes case planning, case set-up, nottfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

+ Investigations includes investigating the Company affairs

» Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications with baoth
secured and unsecured creditors and unsecured claims

e Other matters includes litgation

The Liguidator has mcurred time costs to date of £77,889 05 in attending to the matters
anising in the Liquidation since commencement of the appointment, in her role as partner at
both Baker Tilly and Deloitte

Of the total time costs incurred, Baker Tilly's time costs Incurred by the Liquidator and her
staff dealing with this matter in the penod from 4 February 2009 to 31 July 2009 amount to
£39,089 90 representing 195 1 hours at an average hourly rate of £200 35 which are set
out in Appendix 3

Time costs Incurred by the Liquidator and her staff in dealing with this matter in the period
from 1 August 2009 to 31 May 2012 amount to £41,276 65 representing 104 45 hours at
an average charge out rate of £365 00, which are set out at Appendix 4

The Liquidator has incurred disbursements of £7 537 36, none of which have been settied
by the Estate

A copy of the R3 Gude to Liquidator 's Fees 15 avalable for download at
htip /iwww 3 org uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIP-8-EW-INTER pdf Should
you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Liquidator at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Other Professional Costs

The Liguidator made payments from the Estate to Moon Beever of £22,537 24 plus VAT, n
relation to the prowvision of legal services and advice Of this £22,531 24 has already been
settled from the hmited asset realisations achieved, as per the attached Receipts and
Payments account at Appendix 2

No further professional firms were instructed by the Liquidator in this matter




LIQUIDATOR’S RELEASE

I have now finalised the administration of the iquidation and as there are no further matters
outstanding, | seek my release from office in accordance with section 174 of the Act

Attached at Appendix 6 1s the Liquidator's Resolutions form for your completion, as
detailled above in paragraph 1 1

10




7 DISCLAIMER

Any information relating to events prior to the Liguidator's appointment has been extracted
from the books and records of the Company and from discussions with officers of the
Company

Should you have any questions in connection with this report or any other matters please do not
hesitate to contact Dana Sayer on 020 7007 3919

11




ABS DRINKS SUPPLIES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Previous Names

A&S Drinks Supples Limited

N/A

Proceedings
Court No
Date of Appointment

Liguidator

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Ligudation
10693 of 2009

4 February 2009
Louise Mary Bnttain
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR
05153093

14 june 2004
Mohammed Bedran
Royal Bank of Scotland plc
Chambers & Co

Secretary of State

Ali Bedram




Appendix 2

A & S Drinks Supplies Limited

Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account Summary for the period
of 4 February 2009 to 31 May 2012

RECEIPTS Total
{£)
Cash at Bank 21,016 19
Legal Payments on Account 6,390 14
Bank Interest Gross 25 87
Vat on Receipts 958 52
28,390.72
PAYMENTS
Official Receiver's 1,470 00
Disbursements
DTl ISA Cheqgue Issue Fee 300
Sectretary of State Fee 3,236 27
l.egal Fees 12,667 76
Legal Expenses 9,863 48
Corporation Tax 517
Storage Costs 30 00
Statutory Advertising 76 50
Bank Charges 216 00
VAT on Payments 21 30
27,589 48

Balance in Hand 801.24




HOURS SPENT
Administration and Planning
Investgations

Realisation of Assets
Creditors

Case Specific Matters
TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL TIME COST

A&S Drinks Supplies Limited
Liguidator's Time Casts breakdown for the period of 4 February 2009 to 31 July 2009 as received from Baker Tilly

Partners
40

120

00

o7

73

2490
£11,400 00

Managers
71

82

07

27

165

352
£8,272 50

Admimstrators
621

223

21

94

251

1206

£17,806 50

Assistants
80
53
03
09
28
1523
£1,610 90

Total Hours
792

478

31

137

517

1951
£39,089 50

Appendix 3

Total Time Costs
£5 933 50

£753 00

£244 00

£985 00

£3,040 50
£39,089 90
£39,089 90




Appendix 4

A&S Drinks Supplies Limited {in liquidation)

Time Costs for the period of 1 August 2009 to 31 May 2012

31va O NMV¥Q S334 V101

8l S6E 69 9.T'LY Sy ¥0L 6Z 0Z6'8 SE i€ oy ¥0.61 50 16 00 259'ZL S0 9L 1809 2 SHNOH V101
£E vP0 AT SLZ) 00 SpE orl 6T 196 59Z 00 606'9 0.8
00 S9¢ 00 Z6Z 080 - 00 262 080 - - L1VA pue xe}
- - - - - - - - - SUOISUDY
£0 €99 SZ €26'L LGNS 00 Gbe ov i 62 699 S8t 00 6069 0.8 uopebn
apnjou| sJapew Jayl0
06 L5€ 00 8£Z'0} 0982 05 80r'L 065 0G z99'8 0s ez 00 591 0z o
€L 19t 0080L'6 or 92 05 088 0LE 05 299'e 05 zZ 00551 0z 0 paJnoaasurn
- - - - - - - - - siapjoyaseys
00 0b2 00 825 oze 00 825 0ze - - - - paindeg
- - - - - - - - - lenuainjald
- - - - - - - - - saakojdwy
sioYpaID
05 LEE 00 0.2 080 0015 0z o0 0061Z 090 - .
- - - - - - - - sjessy Aued payyl
- - - - - - - - - §)a8SYy [ SSaUIsng Jo ajesg
- - - - - . - - - )] Jo uonusley
. R . . . - . - - plcyasea] pue pjoydord - Auadoad
- - . - - - - - - sajayen pue sbunpg pue seinpag Juawdinbg pue jueld
05 1€8 00 0.2 080 00 1S 0Z0o 00612 090 - . {oo1s 6 9} sjassy JoI0
- - - - - - - - siqaQ yoog
S}9SSY Jo uonesijeay
LZ OVE 05 LB5'S Sy ol 00 ZSE'E 09 €l 0S 8% 0LD 00 4812 5.2
. T - N N N - $INPUOD SI0YORUIY uo suoday
LZOvE 05 £66'S Sr 9l 0025¢'e 09 €L 05 85 0Lo 0081 e LT suonebpsaau|
suonebnsanu)
98 69¢ 06 L5691 S8 5t 6. £0l'e SZ 94 Gl €086 0Z 52 00 LBE'E oF ¥
- . - - - - - - SJAUOINOEI4 AJUBALOSI] JBLI0 YIIM UDSIEI
25 DEE GL519°C S6 01 SZ leL sz ¢ 05 898'Z 0L L - - Bunuodey jereuss
S9 ZLE SEELE'L ozy 05T 0oL 59 060't 0z € - - (stassy Bupndeg Juaunuioddy jo uonedynon B a) suonoy ||
€l BLE 00 80S'8 0522 05 ELL'T ors 00 249'¢ 096 0% /59'2 05t ainso}n pue juawabeuey ‘voistuadng ases
06 8Z¥ 00 LIS°E 0ze 05 969 092 00 L¥i'T oLy 05 £€2 060 Buipg Asoymeng pue Bupeiysed
Buiuue|d pue uoneSILIWpPY

«om.__o wﬁ_w:tmn_

e,




Appendix 5

A & S Drinks Supplies Limited

(In Liquidation)

NOTICE |8 HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a final meeting
of the crediters of the above named company will be held at Deloitte LLP, Hill House, London, EC4A
3WA on Thursday 2 August 2012 at 16 00pm, for the purpose of showing how the winding up has
been conducted and how the property of the company was disposed of, and of hearing an explanation
that may be given by the Liquidator, and for determtning whether the Liquidater be released from office
after the expiration of 21 days from the date of the final meeting

Proxies to be used at the meetings must be lodged with the Liguidator at Deloitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66

Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA no later than 12 noon on the preceding day, Wednesday 1 August
2012

13 June 2012

Louise Mary Brittain
Liquidator




A&S DRINKS SUPPLIES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

Liguidator's Resolution

Appendix 6

That the Liquidator be released from office after the expiration of 21 days from the
date of the final meeting

Approve / Reject




Rule 8§ 1

Notes to help completion
of this form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairrnan of the
Meeting” (see note below)
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders m
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the

alternative(s)

Plcase dclete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
15 only to votc as directed

1 ¢ 1f he/she has no
discretion

Please complete paragraph
1 1f you wish to nominate
or vote for a speaific
person as hquidator

Please delete words 1n
brackets 1f the proxy-holder
1s only to vole as directed
1¢ 1f he/she has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 15
to propose or vote m
favour of or against should
be set out in numbered
paragraphs 1n the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room 1s required
please use the other side of
this form

This form must

be signed

Only to be complcted 1f the
creditor has not stgned 1n
person

(*- Delete as applicable)

CV1.2010_t64

Appendix 7

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 5
PROXY (Compulsory Winding Up)

A & S Drninks Supphies Limited

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR

I appoint the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Tuesday 10 July 2012 or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her* discretion)

1 That the Liquidator be released from office after the expiration of 21 days from the
date of the final meeting (accept/ reject)

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Appendix 8
Form 4.25

A & S Drinks Supplies Limited

Date of Winding-Up Order / Resolution for voluntary winding up 4 February 2009

1

Name of Creditor

(If a company please alsc give company
registration number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of

any meeting]

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding

uncapitalised interest please state amount £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a ccntinuation

sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed i
respect of goods supplied to which the clam

relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liqurdator Liquidator

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




